

No. 22-40225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**NEAL SMATRESK, PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS;
SHANNON GOODMAN, VICE PRESIDENT FOR ENROLLMENT OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division, No. 4:20-CV-973-SDJ**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**MATT A. CRAPO
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
RALPH L. CASALE
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590**

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute**

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, *amicus curiae* Immigration Reform Law Institute makes the following disclosures:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations:
None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.
- 3) The following entity has an interest in the outcome of this case:
Immigration Reform Law Institute.

DATED: August 31, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matt Crapo

Matt A. Crapo
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

I. Young Conservatives has both a Cause of Action and Standing.....4

II. Federal Law Preempts the Texas Statute Applied Here8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Centraloffice Tel.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	9
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	6
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 256 F.3d 281(5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	8
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Est. of Miranda v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 500 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. Walker</i> , 324 F.R.D. 176 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	5

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....10

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Matter of C-T-L-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....1

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....1

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....9

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....6

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....5, 6

NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)7

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....5

Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)5

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....1

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....1

United States v. Texas,
579 U.S. 547 (2016).....1

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....1

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 28, 9, 10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1623 5, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1623(a).....3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 19838

Tex. Educ. Code § 54.051(c).....3

Tex. Educ. Code § 54.051(d).....3, 8

Tex. Educ. Code § 54.0523
